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Complaint No. 2144 of 2021

1.

ORDER

That the present complaint has been filed by the complain ants/a llottees under

section 31 of the Real Estate (llegulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 2016

[hereinafter referred as "the Act") read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(llegulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred as "the rules")

for violation of section 1 1[4) (a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that

the promoter shall be responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities and

functions to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se parties

Proiect and unit related details

The particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration, the amount paid

by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, if any, have

been detailed in the following tabular form:

Particulars Deta ils
Name ofthe project Supertech Azalia, Sector'68, Gurugram- 12 21 01

Project area 55.5294 acres

!4q9-9l-usEs! Group HousingColonl , _
nq. 182 of 2017

A,

2.

RI'RA registcred/not
istered

Validity Status

D'l'PC License no.

[Jnit measuring

Dqlg qf-Blqlr!f,
Datc of Motl

Registercd vide registration
dated 04.09.2017

106 & 107 0f 2013 dated 26.10.?013
25.12.2017
Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd. & 0rs.
1605, Tower T2
600 sq. ft. super area

28,03.2017
23.06.201,7
(A1qqxg1e Q-2 o!cpmplq4tQ
That the tenure of this subverltion scheme as

approved by PNB Housing Finar!ce Limited is 36

months. The Developer expepts to offer of
possession of the booked unit to the buyer

I by that time. However, if due to any reason lhc
possession offer of t[9 !!9!9E-UIu!-CCqS dglqfedL

Posscssion clause
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ihen-nc n"ueloper undertakes to pay thc

EMI only to thc bttyer even after 36 months '
payment of Pre- EMI shall continue till offe

poisession with regard to the booked fla

issued to the lluyer'
n.OeZl,OzO + 6 months grace period in liet

Covid-19 = 23.12.2020 (as per recital [b] of

Mol.rl
Rs..16,32,580/'

Rs.30,36,057/'

Not obtained
Not offered

10. Due date of possession

t'otil sale consideration11.

12. 'l'otal amount Paid bY the

complainants

13. Occupation certificate

1+. 0ffer of possession

HARERA

Pre
The
rr of
rt is

,;a

Facts of the comPlaint

The complainants have made the following submissions in the complaint: -

'lhat the complainants are believing on such false representation and

claims at the pretext of the respondent no L through its authorized

representatives, booked an apartment in the said proiect on 20'03'2017

details of being such-apartment bearing no1605' tower^T2' 16d' floor'

Sector-6B,GolfCourseExtn.Road,Gurugram,Haryana'admeasuringsupcr

area 600 sq. ft and accordingly paid a booking amount of Rs 50'000/ '

a. That in respect of allotment, Memorandum of tJ nderstanding was executed

between the complainants and the respondents on 26 06 2017 According

to the latter, the complainants opted for the subvention scheme or No Pre-

Emi till possession scheme. ln lieu of the subvention scheme' thc

complainants took financial assistance from respondent no 2 ie PNIl

Housing liinancing Limited for an amount of Rs 28,94'000/- On the pretext

of the subvention scheme, a tri-partite agreement was executed on

1,8.06,2077 amongst respondent no 1, respondent no 2 and thc

complainants.

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021
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b. 'Ihat as per the MOU dated 26.06.201'7, it was the responsibility of thc

respondent no-1 to pay the Pre-EMI to respondent no 2 till the delivery of

possession of the unit is made to the complainants However' instead of

obliging by the same, the respondent no 1, through its malafide and

unlawful conduct defaulted in paying of Pre-llM l to the respondent no 2

c. 'lhat the default in paying the Pre-tiMl by respondent no 1 began in

December 2018 and the already paid Pre- EMI amount were also paid aftcr

the expiry ofthe stipulated time period and is still in default as has violated

the terms of Section 18(3) of the Act Moreover' the complainants were

being harassed since December 2018 by both respondent no l and

respondent no. 2 with the wrong communication of the complainants'

Iiability to pay the Pre-EMI from December 2018'

d, 'Ihat due to continuance late payment and overdue of Pre EMI by thc

respondent no. t has affected the ClBlt' of the complainants ridiculously

due to which their application of car loan got reiected causing serious

damages to their credibility in the society'

e. 'lhat the malafide conduct of the respondent no 1 can be seen from thc

very inception, at the time of the booking/agreement ln lieu of thc

subvention scheme, an allotment letter was signed between thc

respondent no. 1 and the complainants The respondent no 1 never

provided the same to the complainant, even after numerous requests on

personal visits, phone calls 'l'he respondent no 1 paid no heed to thc

requests of the complainants and replied in an ambiguous manner'

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021
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'that the respondent no. t has not delivered the possession yet and not

even executed the builder buyer agreement till date which amounts to

grave violation of section 13 of the act'

'Ihat the respondent no. 2 on its own liberty without following the due

process and the guidelines, rules, regulations' laid down under National

Housing Bank act, 1gB7 as well as the RBI' disbursed an amount of Rs

26,26,550l- out of the sanctioned loan amount of Rs 28'94'000 to

respondent no l The disbursement of the loan amount by respondent no'

2 is done without investigating and inspecting and analyzing the status of

the project, failing to investigate the status oi the proiect prior

disbursement of the funds and in connivance with respondent no 1' has

unlawfully and illegally disbursed the loan amount 'fhe complainants have

Iost faith in respondent no. 1 and in respondent no Z as well' since thc

respondent no.2 acted unethically, unprofessionally by not linking the

disbursalstovariousstagesofconStructionofhouSingprojeCtandinstead

making an upfront payment of an amount of Rs'26'26'5501- to thc

respondent no. 1. In doing so, they havc gone against the Rtll's circular

DBR.NO.Dlll.BC.1 3 I 08.72.001 /2015-2016 RBI I 2015'2016 I 46 dated

01 .07.2015.

h. 'lhat there has been no breach in terms & conditions of the MoU from thc

complainants side. Corresponding to the malafide conduct on part of both

the respondents, the complainants have always had a bonafide conduct

'Ihey have always made payments in a timely manner' They have made a

total payment of Rs. 30,36,057/- including the disbursed amount by thc

respondent no. 2 No further demand for the balance amount has been

raised by respondent no. 1 for the saicl unit and it resulted in no furthcr
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disbursement by respondent no. 2. lt clearly shows that all payments wcrc

paid by bank or the complainant's were on time. No further demand for thc

balance amount has so far been raised clearly showing that the

construction and development of the project is on fault from a long period

of time

i. That for the non-payment of Pre EMI by respondent no. 1, the respondent

no.2 instead of serving notices to respondent no. 1, served notices to thc

complainants for the due payments of Pre EMI. [ach time the respondent

no.1 was asked and requested to pay such EMIs, but to the utter shock, the

respondent no.1 failed to fulfill the obligation to pay such EMls.'l'he

respondent no,1 instead had made several attempts in persuading the

complainants to take various schemes, which were completely

unacceptable to the complainants, as was also communicated by the

complainants to the respondent.

j. 'Ihat due to failure on part of the respondent in fulfilling the obligation to

offer possession on time, the complainants had to accommodate rental

premises as residential premises. Had the respondent offered possession

on agreed date of possession, it would have escaped a financial burden on

the complainants on account of rental expenditure. The financial

expenditure and mental agony caused to the complainants makes thc

respondent liable to pay compensation to make of the good the loss caused.

k. 'lhat such malafide and unlawful conduct of the respondent no. 1 is not

new, and at many occasions the same has been recorded by the Haryana

Real Estate Regulatory Authority. In complaint no. 1003 of 2018:

MANU/RR/O112/2019, the respondent no.1 was directed to refund the

amount along with the interest due to no development in the project. It is
Page 6 of34
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Relief sought by the complainants: -

further pertinent to mention that authority also observed the respondent

No.1's previous default with regard to the payment of the Pre-EMI.

'l'he complainants have sought following relief(s):

L 'lo direct the respondent no. 1 to refund the entire deposited amount ofthc
complainants along with prescribed rate of interest from the date of
respective deposits till actual realization, in accordance with the provisions

of the Act,
0n the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/ promoter

about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to

section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty

Reply by the respondent no. 1

The respondent is contesting the complaint on the following grounds:-

a. That the matter with respect to jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Authority or the

tlon'ble Adjudicating officer is still pending adjudication before the Apex

Court, thus no statutory vested jurisdiction being available with either the

Authority or the Adjudicating officer, present complaint ought to bc

adjourned sine die till the final decision on the subject matter by the Hon'blc

Apex Court, vesting jurisdiction to adiudicate upon refund matter eithcr

upon the Authority or the Adiudicating officer.

b. That the complaint filed by the complainants is not maintainablc in thc

present form and is filed on the false and frivolous grounds.'Ihe bare reading

of the complaint does not disclose any cause of action in favour of thc

complainants and the present complaint has been filed with malafide

intention to blackmail the respondent no. 1 with this frivolous complaint.

c. Thatthe reliefs for refund of Rs.30,36,057 l- is not maintainable in view of

the fact that the complainants had taken a Ioan from PNB Housing Financc
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Ltd. for an amount of Rs. 28,29,400/- and in this regard had entered into a

tripartite agreement on 1"8.06.2017 with the respondent and PNBlll!L

d. That the clauses of the tripartite agreement dully set out the terms and

conditions which bind all the parties with respect to the said transaction The

TPA clearly stipulates that in the event of cancellation of the apartment for

any reason whatsoever the entire amount advanced by the I']N BHFL woultl

be refunded by the builder to PNBHFL, therefore the complainants

subrogated all his rights for refund with respect to the said residential

apartment in favour of the PNBI{FL. Thus, the complainants are devoid any

right to seek refund of the amount advanced for the subject apartment'

i

That the respondent has paid substantial amounts towards pre-liMI on

behalf of the complainants to the PNBHFI, and in fact is entitled to refund of

the same from the complainants.

That the complainants after entering into agreements which clearly specifu

the rights and obligations of parties cannot wriggle out of its obligations

merely on its whim and fancies and more over merely on the ground of

financial difficulties without substantiating the said averment' It is submitted

that the complainants may be put to strict proof in this regard'

g. Without prejudice to the afore-said, the delay if at all, has been beyond thc

control of the answering respondents and as such extraneous circumstances

would be categorised as'Force Majeure', and would extend the timelinc ol'

handing over the possession of the unit, and completion the project'

h. The delay in construction was on account of reasons that cannot be

attributed to the respondent. 't'he agreements provide that in casc thc

respondent delays in delivery of unit for reasons not attributable to the

respondent, then the respondent would be entitled to proportionatc

C,
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extension of time for completion ofsaid project. The respondent seeks to rely

on the relevant clauses of the agreement at the time of arguments in this

regard.

i. ln view of the force majeure clause, it is clear that the occurrence of delay in

case ofdelay beyond the control ofthe respondent, including but not limited

to the dispute with the construction agencies employed by the respondent

for completion of the project is not a delay on account of the respondent for

completion of the project.

i. The project got inadvertently delayed owing to the above noted force

majeure events. Further, since March, 202 0, as owing to the nationwide Govt

imposed lockdown, no construction/ development could tal(e place at site lt

is submitted that owing to the lockdown, the construction labour workcrs

were forced to return to their native villages and thus, even at the unlocking

stage no conclusive construction/ development could take place at site lt is

submitted that such a long break in construction has put the proiect many

milestones back. llowever, the respondent has dedicated itself to delivering

the projects at the earliest.

k, Due to the covid condition and the its devastating effect on the Indian

economy specially the real-estate sector arranging of funds for completion ol'

proiects has become an impossible task as the banks and N BFC's have madc

it difficult for builders to apply for loans for completion of pending proiects

However, the respondent undertakes to handover possession of the subicct

unit at the earliest.

l. That the delivery oFa project is a dynamic process and heavily dependent on

various circumstances and contingencies. In the present case also, thc

respondcnt had endeavoured to deliver the property within the stipulatcd
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o. That the project "supertech Azalia" is registered under the Haryana Rcal

Estate Regulatory Authority vide registration certificate no. 1'82 ot 2017

dated 04.09.2017.'Ihe Authority had issued the said certificate which is valid

fora period commencing from 04.09.2017 lo 31.72.202"1.

p. That the possession of the said unit was proposed to be delivered by the

respondent to the complainants by December,2019 with an extended grace

period of 6 months which comes to an end by June, 2020. 'l'he completion ol

the building is delayed by reason of Covid - 19, non-availability of stecl or

cement or other building materials or watcr supply or clcctric power or slow

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021

time. The respondent earnestly has endeavoured to deliver the properties

within the stipulated period but for reasons stated in the present reply could

not complete the same.

That the timeline stipulated under the agreements was only tentative,

subject to force majeure reasons which are beyond the control of the

respondent. The respondent endeavour to tinish the construction within thc

stipulated time, had from time to time obtained various Licenses, approvals,

sanctions, permits including extensions, as and when required. Ilvidently, the

respondent had availed all the licenses and permits in time before starting

the construction.

That despite the best efforts ofthe respondent to handover timely possession

of the residential unit booked by the complainants, the respondent could not

do so due to certain limitations, reasons and circumstances beyond thc

control of the respondent. Apart from the defaults on the part of the allottees,

like the complainants herein, the delay in completion of proiect was on

account of the following reasons/ circumstances that were above and

beyond the control of the respondent no.1.
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down strike as well as insufficiency of labour force which is beyond the

control of respondent and if non-delivery of possession is as a result of any

act and in the aforesaid events, the respondent shall be liable for a reasonablc

extension of time for delivery of possession of the said unit as per terms of

the agreement executed by the complainants and the respondent l'hc

respondent and its officials are trying to complete the said proiect as soon as

possible and there is no malafide intention of the respondent to get thc

delivery of project, delayed, to the allottees. I)ue to orders also passed by the

Environment Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authority, the construction

was / has been stopped for a considerable period of days due to high rise in

Pollution in Delhi NCR.

q. That the enactment of RERA Act is to provide housing facilities with modern

development infrastructure and amenities to the allottees and to protect thc

interest of allottees in the real estate sector market.'l'he main intention ol

thc respondent is just to complete the project within stipulated timc

submitted before the HRERA Authority. According to the terms of

Aagrecment also it is mentioned that all the amount of delay possession

would be completely paid/adjusted to the complainants at the time of final

settlemenl. on slab of offer oI possession.

r. That in today's scenario, the central government has also decided to hclp

bonafide builders to complete the stalled projects which are not constructed

due to scarcity offunds. The central government announced Rs.25,000 crore

to help the bonafide builders fol completing the stalled/ unconstructed

projects and deliver the homes to the honlebuycrs. Respondent/promoter,

being a bonafide builder has also applied for realty stress funds for its

Gurgaon based projects.

Page 11 of34
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s. That the project is an ongoing project and orders of refund at a time when

the real-estate sector is at its lowest point, would severally preiudice the

development of the project which in turn would lead to transfer of funds

which are necessary for timely completion of the project. It is most humbly

submitted that any refund order at this stage would severally prejudice the

interest of the other allottees of the proiect as the diversion of funds would

severally impact the project development. Thus, no order of refund may bc

passed by this Authority in lieu of the present prevailing economic crisis and

to safeguard the interest of the other allottees at large.

t. That the complainants cannot unilaterally cancel/ withdraw from the proicct

at such an advance stage as the same would fly in the face of numerous

judicial pronouncements as well as the statutory scheme as proposed under

the Real [istate IRegulation and Development) Act, 2016.

u. Further, compounding all these extraneous considerations, the Hon'blc

Supreme Court vide order dated 04.1-L.2079, imposed a blanket stay on all

construction activity in the Delhi-NCR region, It would be apposite to notc

that the "supertech Azalia" pro,ect of the respondcnt was under the ambit of

the stay order, and accordingly, there was next to no construction activity lor

a considerable period. It is pertinent to note that similar stay orders havc

been passed during winter period in the preceding years as well, i.e. 2017

2018 and 20L8-2019. A complete ban on construction activity at sitc

invariably results in a long-term halt in construction activities. As with a

complete ban the concerned labor is let off and the said travel to their nativc

villages or look for work in other states, the resumption of work at sitc

becomes a slow process and a steady pace of construction in realized aftcr

long period of time.

Page 12 of 34



tr HARERA
ffieunuennl,l

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021

v. lJnfortunately, circumstances have worsened for the respondent and thc real

estate sector in general. The pandemic ofCovid 19 has had devastating effect

on the world-wide economy. However, unlike the agricultural and tertiary

sector, the industrial sector has been severally hit by the pandemic 'Ihe real

estate sector is primarily dependent on its labour force and consequentially

the speed of construction. Due to government-imposed Iockdowns' there has

been a complete stoppage on all construction activities in the NCR Area till

luly, 2020. In fact, the entire labour force employed by the Respondent wcrc

forced to return to their home towns, leaving a severe paucity of labour' 'l'ill

date, there is shortage of labour, and as such the respondent has not becn

able to employ the requisite labour necessary for completion of its proiects'

The l'lon'ble Supreme Court in the seminal case of Gaiendra Sharmo v' UOI

& Ors, as well Credai MCHI & Anr, v' llOI & Ors,has taken cognizance of thc

devastating conditions of the real estate sector, and has directed the tlol to

come up with a comprehensive sector specific policy for the real estatc

sector.

Preliminary Submissions

w. That the respondent received the environmental clearance on 15 03 2016

and the license no. 106 and 107 of 2013,89 of 2014, 1ll4-11.i6 of 2014' for

development ofthe said project on 2610'2013,08 08 2014 and 26 0U 2014'

respectively.

x. That it is an admitted position that the parties had executed an allotnlent

letterclatedl9.03.20ls.However,themaindocumenthasnotbeenplaceil

on rccord by thc complainants. Without the same bcing placed on record' no

relief as sought for can be granted.
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'Force Majeure' condition, which automati lly extends the timeline of

handing over possession of the unit to the co plainants.

expiring post 25.03.2020 in light of the force majeure nature of the covid

pandemic that has severely disrupted the workings of the real estate

industry.

aa. That the construction ofthe project is in full swing, and the delay if at all, has

been due to the government-imposed lockdowns which stalled any sort of

construction activity till date, there are several embargos qua construction

at full operational level. Hence, the complainants are not entitled for any

compensation or refund claimed except for delayed charges as per clause 2

read with clause 24 of the builder buyer agreement,

Reply by the respondent no. 2

The respondent no. 2 is contesting the complaint on the following grounds:-

a. 'lhat I'NIl Housing Irinance [,imited is one of the largest housing financc

duly registered with the national housing bank and is a law abiding

company, primary engaged in the business of rendering home loan/financc

facilities, predominantly against the security if immovable properties.

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021

That the pandemic of Covid-19 has gripped t

2020. The Government of India has itself c

This Authority vide its order dated 26.05.202

19 as a force majeure event and had granted

to ongoing projects. Furthermore, it is of utm

vide notilication dated 28.05.2020, the Minis

has allowed an extension of 9 months vis-d

e entire nation since March of

tegorised the said event as a

had acknowlcdged the Covid -

xtension of six months period

st importance to point out that

y of I lousing and urban affairs

s all licenses, approvals, end

completion dates of housing projects under construction which were

E.

7.
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b. 'fhat the adjudicating officer does not have he jurisdiction to entertain the

present complaint against the responde

mandates filing the complaint for any vio ation or contravention of the

made thereunder only againstprovisions ofthe act or rules and regulation

any promoter, allottee or real estate agent a d the respondent does not fall

tly is incapable of committingunder any of those categories and consequ

any violation or contravention of the p visions contain duties and

obligations only of the three entities me tioned above viz., promoters,

allottees and real estate agents.

'Ihat section 36 of the Act only empowers the Authority to issue interim

order against promoters, real estate agents and allottees. Doctrinc ol

ejusdem generis states that where law lists specific classes of persons or

things and then reFcrs to them in general, the general statements only apply

to the same kind of persons or things specifically listed. 'Ihe sections lists

out the persons or entities to which the ad,udicating officer may issue

directions. The general statement that such djrections shall be binding on

all concerned applies only to same kind of persons or entit,es specifically

listed.

'lhat the complainants only seeking refund from the respondent no. l, paid

by the complainants for the purchase of the aforementioned unit. Refund

process can only be done by respondent no. 1 and not the respondent no. 2

and also thc adjudicating officer does not have jurisdiction to entertain the

present complaint against the respondent no.2.

1'he adjudicating officer would be exceeding its lurisdiction as confcrrcd

by the act in entertaining the present complaint against the r]espondent. It
is well settled law that what cannot be doqe directly, the same cannot bc

Complaint No. 2144 of2021

t as section 31 of the Act

c.

d.

e.
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h.

done indirectly and has been widely recognized, in particular, in the casc

oflogir Singh Vs. Ranbir Singh, AIR 1979 SC 381 os well os Stote of Tomil

Nodu & Ors. Vs. K, Shyam Sunder & others, Civil oppeal nos.6015-

6057/2011.

'fhat the instant complaint is preferred by the complainants before the

adjudicating officer primarily against the promoter Supertech Ltd. ln
respect of the unit booked in the same project for failure on the part of thc

respondent no. 1 to deliver the unitwithin the prescribed time limit. IIencc

the complainants had prayed for refund of entire amount paid by thc

complainants to the respondent no. 1.

'lhat the complainants opted for and booked a unit in the project of the

respondent no.1. The complainants were failing short of finance for

purchasc of the unit, the complainants approached the rcspondent no. 2

seeking extension ofa loan facilify, which, after necessary assessment, was

duly sanctioned for an amount of Rs. 28,94,000/-.

That the complainants have grievances wit the respondent no. 1 regarding

delivery of the unit even after making payments.'Ihe respondent cannot bc

madc party to the present case and no relief has been sought from thc

respondent except or restoring CIBIL which is not in the hands of thc

respondent,

'l'hat the respondent no. 1 was granting an interest subvention on the loan

availed where under the complainants would receive the Pre-llMIs fronr

the promoter until possession of the unit was delivered. 'l'he complainants

by their own volition opted for the subvention scheme being offered by thc

respondent no. 1. The complainants have duly read all the terms and

conditions of the subvention scheme and agreed the same and thcrcby

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021
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respondent no. 1 and the complainants approached the respondent no.2, in

furtherance to which the tripartite agreement was entered into, however,

subject to terms and conditions of the loan agreement.

j. 'Ihat the complainants avail their own free consent had approached thc

respondent to avail the loan facility in order to get financial assistance to

purchase unit in the project. It is the duty of the complainants to pay IIMIs

to the respective Ioan amount and ultimate liability to pay the entire

outstanding amount was always envisaged to be that of the complainants.

k. 'l'hat the complainants are fully aware of the terms and conditions at thc

time to execution tripartite agreement and was also aware of the facts that

the respondent no.2 is just providing financial assistance to the

complainant. 'l'he grievances related to refund of the amount paid and

related issues are subiect matter between the respondent no. 1 and thc

complainants.

l. That the complainants in an arbitrary manner are manipulating the facts of

the case in order to evade their obligations under the loan agreement and

tripartite agreement. The complainants have failcd to realise that the rolc

of the respondent no. 2 is solely confined to providing financial assistancc

in furtherance of the loan agreement to purchase the respective unit and

respondent no. 2 has fulfilled all its obligations under the loan agreement

and tripartite agreement.

m. That the respondent no.2 is a financial institution and had advance a loan

facility to the complainants for purchase of a unit after being approached

by the complainants for the mentioned intention and on the representation

madc by the complainants that the promotcr is of thcir choice and that thcy

havc satisfied themselves with regard to integrity and capability of thc

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021
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builder for quality construction and the builder's ability and efficiency in

timely completion and delivery of the project.

n. 'l'hat at the time ofexecution ofthe tripartite agreement, the complainants

represented, and such representation being a continuing representation

since the execution of the tripartite agreement, that their obligation to

repay the loan shall be distinct and independent obligation morc

particularly independent of any issues/concern/dispute of whatsocver

nature between the complainants and respondent no. 1. 'l'he complainants

even undertook that subsequent to the disbursements as requested by

them, there would be no repayment default for any reason whatsoever

including but not limited to any concern/issues by and between thc

borrowers and the builder.

o. That the complainants are bound by the tfrms and conditiqns of the loan

agreement read with the most important terms and conditions executcd

with the respondent no. 2 and the tripartite agreement daled 27 1'0 2017

entered into between the complainants and the respondents'

p. That even cancellation of the allotment by the complainants does not

absolve the complainants of their obligations under the loan agreement

and tripartite agreement towards the respondent no 2 till the amount is

refunded by the resPondent no. 1.

q. 'Ihat it is evident that the complainants have wilfully agreed to the terms

and conditions ofthe agreements and they cannot make the respondent no'

Z a party to the present lis which is primarily against the respondent no l

and also when there is no cause ofaction against the respondent no 2'

Reply by the resPondent no. 3

Complaint No. 2l44 of2021

F.
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[]. 'l'he respondent no. 3 implead as parry vide orde r dated'10.12.2024 is contesting

the complaint on the following grounds:-

a. That respondent no. 3 was issued license bearing nos. U9 of 2014 datcd

11..0&2014 for developing the said land. That the respondent no. 3 and

respondent no. 2 had entered into a master development agreement dated

29.L0.2073.

'[hat in terms of the said MDA, Supertech was to develop and market thc

said project the complainants along with many other allottees had

approached M/S Supertech Ltd., making enquiries about the project, and

after thorough due diligence and complete information being provided to

them had sought to book unit in the said project.

That after fully understand the various contractual stipulations and

payments plans for the unit, the complainants executed the buyer develop

agreement dated 23.06.2017 with respondent no. 1 only and unit being

number no. 1605, tower- T2, having super area as 600 sq. ft, for a total

consideration of lls.3 6,3 2,5 t) 0 /-.
'Ihat in the interim with the implementation of the RERA Act, 2016 the

project was registered with the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authoriry,

Panchkula vide registration no. 182 of 2017 dated 04.09.2017 upon

application filed and in the name of Supertech Ltd.

'lhat the Authority vide order dated 29.11,2019 passed in Suo-Moto

complaint no. 5802/2019, had passed certain dircctions with respect to thc

transfer of assets and liabilities in the said projects namely, "llues &

Azalia", to the respondent (M/s SARV llealtors Pvt.) Ltd. and M/s. DSC

Estate Developer Pvt. Ltd. respectively. The Authority had furthcr

directed that M/s. Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. DSC Estate Developer

b.

d.

e.

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021
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Pvt. t,td. be brought on as the promoter i

Supertech Ltd. Certain important directio

Authority are as under:

(i)'l'he registration of the project "IIues" and "Azalia" bc rectified and SAIIV

Realtors Pvt. Ltd./ DSC and others, as the case may be' be registered its

promotcrs.

[v]All thc assets and liabilities including customcr receipts and proicct

loans of whatsoever naturc, the project tlUIlS and Azalia' in the namc ol'

Supcrtech I.tcl. be shiftecl to Sarv Realtors I'vt l'td/ I)SC and othcrs'

llowever, even after the rectification, Supertcch l'td will continue to

remain jointly responsible for the units ntarketetl arrd sold by it and shall

be severally responsible if SAI1V Realtors Pvt Ltd / l)SC and others fail to

discharge its obligations towards the allottee

'lhatthereafterthesaidMDA'swerecancelledbytheconscntofboth

partics vidc cancellation agreemcnt datcd 03 10 2019 and the respondcnt

from there on took l'esponsibly to develop thc prolect and started

marl(eting and allotting new units tlnder its namc'

'lhatintermsofthesaidCanCellationagreementtherespondentandM/s,

Supcrtech l,td. had agrced that as M/s Supertech Lttl was not able to

complete and develop the projcct as per the timeline given by the Authority

thc proiect jnstead ol M/s

s as passed bY this tlon'blc

,lhatinlieuofthesaiddirectionspassedbytheAuthorityallassetand

liabilitics have becn sincc transferred in the name of the rcspondent

company. [lowever, in terms of the said order' M/s supertech Ltd' still

remains jointly and severally liable towards the booking/ allotment

undcrtaken by it before thc passing of the said Suo Moto order'
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and DTCP, therefore the parties had decid

said cancellation agreement.

h. In the interregnum, the pandemic ofcovid-1

since March of 2020. The Government of I

said event as a'Force Maieure' condition,

timeline of handing over possession of the partment to the comPlainants.

i. That the construction of the project is in full swing, and the delay if at all'

has been due to the government-imposed lockdowns which stalled any sort

of construction activitY.

i. 'lhat as admittedly respondent no. 1 is admitted to insolvency proceedings

and IRP appointed for R -1, therefore the present matters deems to be

adjourned sine die till the finalisation of the CIRP Process against the R -1

company.

k. 'l'hat the complaint deems to be dismissed sine-die or dismissed as the Il2

company, i.e. M/s. Supeitech Ltd. is undergoing corporate insolvency

resolution process and therefore all matters like the present one in which

Supertech Ltd. is a party deem to be adjourned sine-die or dismissed in Iieu

of the moratorium imposed upon M/s. Supertech Ltd U/s 14 of the Ill(l'

2016.

l. 'that the present case deems to be prima facie dismissed as therc is no

privity of contract between the complainants and the respondcnt'

Furthermore, despite filing its application for changc in promotcr, the sanrc

has not been allowed till date and the same is still pending adiudication

before the Authority. 'l'hus, no case can proceed against the respondent till

the final decision of the said application

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021

d to cancel the JDA's vide the

has gripped the entire nation

dia has itself categorized the

ich automatically extends thc

Page 21 of34



HARERA
P*GURUGRAI/

m. 'Ihat the present case also deems to be primh facie dismissed as admittedly

n. 'lhat as M/s. Supertech Ltd. and the respondent are jointly and severally

Iiable in terms of the Suo Moto Order passed by the Authority for thc

project in question, thus the present matter cannot proceed further until

the said liability qua the allotees is not bifurcated between the respondent

and M/s. Supertech Ltd. The respondent cannot be made wholly liable for

allotments undertaken and monies/sale consideration received by M/s

Supertech Ltd.

'Ihe delay in construction was on account of reasons that cannot be

attributed to the respondent. The buyers' agreements prov,de that in casc

the respondent delays in delivery of unit for reasons not attributable to thc

respondent, then the respondent shall be entitled to proportionatc

extension of time for completion of said project.

p. 'Ihat in view of the prce majeure clatse, it is clear that the occurrence ol'

delay in case of delay beyond the control of the respondent, including but

not limited to the dispute with the construction agencies employcd by thc

respondent, Covid-19, shortage of labour, shortage o[ raw materials,

stoppage of works due to court orders, etc. for completion of the project is

not a delay on account of the respondent for completion of the proiect.

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021

the BIIA was executed solely with M/s Supertech Ltd , all sale consideration

was also paid to M/s Supertech Ltd., thus as no sale consideration as paid

to the respondent neither any written agreement was signed between thc

complainants and respondent, the respondent cannot be ordcred to refund

any amounts, if any, by the Authority. It is reiterated that M/s Supertech

t,td. is jointly liable as per the Suo-Moto order.

o.
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q.'fhat with respect to the present agreement, the time stipulated fbr

delivering the possession of the unit was on or before December, 2019.

However, the buyers' agreement duly provides for extension period of 6

months over and above the said date. Thus, the possession in strict ternls

of the buyer's agreement was to be handed over in and around lune, 2020.

LIowever, the said date was subject to the force majeure clause, i.e. "Clausc

L)"

r.

s.

That the intention of the force majeure clause is to save the performing

party from the consequences ofanything over which he has no control. Thc

delay in construction, if any, is attributed to reasons beyond the control of

the respondent and as such the respondent may be granted reasonable

extension in terms of the agreenrent.

'fhat the project "AZALIA" is registered under the tlaryana lleal Iistatc

Regulatory Authority vide registration certificate no. 182 of 2017 dated

4.9.2077. The Authority had issued the said certificate which is valid for a

period commenci ngfrom 4.9.2077 to 31.72.2021.'l'hus, in view of the said

registration certificate, the respondent hereby undertakes to complete the

said project by December,2021.

That the possession of the said premises under the said BllA was proposed

to be delivered by the respondent to thc apartment allottee by Decembcr,

2019 with an extended grace period of 6 months which comes to an end by

June, 2020. 'Ihe completion of the building is delayed by reason of Covid -

19 outbreak, non-availability of steel and/or cement or other building

materials and/or water supply or electric power and/ or slow down strike

as well as insufficiency of labour force which is beyond the control of

respondcnt and if non-delivery of possession is as a result of any act and
PaEe 23 ol34
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u.

protect the interest of allottees in the real estate sector market. 'Ihe main

intention ofthe respondent is just to complete the project within stipulated

time submitted before this Authority. According to the terms of buildcr

buyer's agreement also it is mentioned that all the amount of delay

possession will be completely paid/adjusted to the complainant at the timc

final settlement on slab of offer of posscssion. I'he proiect is ongoing

project and construction is going on.

v. 'lhat in today's scenario, the Central Government has also decided to help

bonafide Builders to complete the stalled projects which are not

constructed due to scarcity of funds.'l'he Central Government announccd

Rs.25,000 Crore to help the bonafide builders for completing thc

stalled/unconstructed Projects and deliver the homes to the Homebuyers.

'lhe resp o n dent/p romo ter, being a bonafide builder, has also applied for

realty stress funds for its Gurgaon based projects l'he said proiect is a

continuance business of the respondent {nd it will be completed by the

Complaint No.2144 of 2021

terms of the agreement executed by the co

'fhe respondent and its officials are trying

soon as possible and there is no malafide in

in the aforesaid events, the respondent s

extension of time for delivery of possessi

all be liable for a reasonable

of the said premises as per

plainant and the respondent.

complete the said project as

ntion of the respondent to get

the delivery of project, delayed, to the allo es. Due to orders also passed

by the Environment Pollution IPrevcnti n & Control) Authority, the

construction was/has been stopped for a nsiderable period day due to

high rise in pollution

That the enactment

in Delhi NCR.

of the Act, 2016 is to provide housing facilities with

modern development infrastructure and at|lenities to the allottees and to
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year ?,025. When the parties have contracted and limited their liabilities,

they are bound by the same, and relief beyond the same could not be

granted.

w. Further, compounding all these extraneous considerations, the Hon'ble

Supreme Court vide order dated 04.11.2019, imposed a blanket stay on all

construction activity in the Delhi- NCR region. It would be apposite to note

that the 'Azalia' project of the respondent was under the ambit of the stay

order, and accordingly, there was next to no construction activity for a

considerable period. It is pertinent to note that similar stay Orders have

been passed during winter period in the preceding years as well, i.e 2017-

2018 and 201"8-2019. tt is most respectfully submitted that a complete ban

on construction activity at site invariably results in a long-term halt in

construction activities. As with a complete ban the concerned Labor is lct

off and the said travel to their native villages or look for work in other

states, the resumption of work at site becomes a slow process and a steady

pace of construction in realized after long period of time

9. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the record

Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the

basis of these undisputed documents and submi$sion made by the parties.

G. furisdiction of the Authority

10. l'he Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subiect matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.l Territorialjurisdiction

11. As per notification no. 7/92/2077-7TCP dated 74.72'2077 issued by '[own and

Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with
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question is

is authority

int.

responsible

roduced as

t2.

offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in

situated within the planning area ofGurugram District. Therefore, th

has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with *re present compla

E.ll Subiect matter ,urisdiction

Section 1 1(4) (a) ofthe Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is rep

hereunder:

13.

Section 17

[4) The promoter sholl-
(o) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities ond

Junctions under the provisions of this Act or the rules ond
regulotions made thereunder or to the qllottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to the association of ollottees, as the cose

may be, till the conveyance of oll the qportments, plots or
buildings, os the cose may be, to theallottees, or the common areas
to the association oI allottees or the competent outhority, os the
cqse may be;

Section 3 4- Functions ol the Authority :

344 ol the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligqtions
cast upon the promoters, the allottees ond the reol estqte agents
under this Act and the rules ond regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has complete

jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of obligations by

the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a Iater stage.

Findings on obiections raised by the respondent no. 1
F.l Obiections rcgarding force maieure.
The respondent-promoter alleged that grace period on account of force

majeure conditions be allowed to it. It raised the contention that the

construction ofthe project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as

demonetization, and the orders of the tlon'ble NGT prohibiting construction in

and around Delhi and the Covid-19, pandemic among others, but all the pleas

advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. Further, the Authority has gone
Page 26 of 34
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through the memorandum of understanding an observed that due date for

possession is 23.06.2020' Further as per HARE notilication no. 9/3-2020

granted for the Proiectsdated 26.05.2020, an extension of 6 months

having completion/due date on or after 2 3.2020. The Authority Put

reliance judgment of Hon'ble Delhi High Court in se titled as M/s Ilalliburton

Ollshore Seruices Inc. V/S Vedanto Ltd. & Anr. ring no. O.M.P Q Gomm.)

no.88/ 2020 and LAs 3696'3697/2020 dared 2 .0 5.2 020 which has observed

that-

consideration while launching the project. T(us, the promotetr respondent

troctor connot be condoned due to
in lndia. The Contrdctor was in

ies were given to the Contractor to
some, the Contractor could not

t pondemic cqnnot be used as an

oct for which the deodlines were

)ct in which the subject unit is being

i.e., after 2 5.03.2020. Consequently,

over on account of force majeure

andemic. Therefore, the due date of

events alleged by the respondent do

:ing developed by the respondent

ed above are of routine in nature

is required to take the same into

"69. The post non'performqnce ofthe Contt

the C0VID'19 lockdown in Morch 2020 t

breqch since September 2019. Opportunitit
cure the some repeatedly. Despite the:
complete the Project 'l'he outbreok of q

excuse for non' performance of o contro
much before the outbreak itself"

The completion date of the aforesaid projet

allotted to the complainant is 23.06.2020 i,

an extension of 6 months is to be given

conditions due to outbreak of Covid-19 pa

subject unit comes to 23.12.2020 and the e

not have any impact on the project bei

Moreover, some of the events mentione

happening annually and the promoter i:

15.

cannot be given any leniency on basis of aforesaid reasons and it is a well settled

principle that a person cannot take benefit of his own wrong

F.ll Obiection regarding CIRP against respondent no l and consequent

moratorium against proceedings against respondent no'1'

16. Respondent no. t h"t stated that vide order dated 25.03.2022 passed by the

Hon'ble NCLT, New Delhi Bench in case titled as llnion Bank of Indio Versus
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Ivl/s Supertcch Limited, the Hon'ble NCLT has i

and impose moratorium under section 14 of

observes that the proiect of respondent no.

respondent no. 1 and admittedly, respondent no.

Iiabilities ofthe proiectin question in compliance

Authority vide detailed order dated 29.11.2

HARERA/GGM/ 58OZ /2019 Respondent no.3

respondent no. 1 & 3 were jolntly and severally

can be passed against respondent no.1 in the m

MDA was cancelled by consent of respondent .1 and respondent no.3 vide

cancellation agreement dated 03.10.2019. Th n, respondent no.3 i.e., DSC

to develop the project andEstates Pvt. Ltd. admittedly took responsibili

started marketing and allotting new units under ts name. ln view of the above,

for the performance of the

far as the issue of moratorium

respondent no.3 remains squarely responsibl

obligations ofpromoter in the present matter.

is concerned, the projects Hues & Azalia stand cluded from the CIRP in terms

of affidavit dated t9.04.2024 filed by sH. Hites Goel, IRP for M/s Supertech

Limited. However, it has been clarified th t the corporate debtor i.e.,

Therefore, even though therespondent no.1 remains under moratorium.

Authority had held in the Suo-Moto proce ings dated 29.L1.2019 that

iable for the project, no orders

itiated CIRP respondent no.1

e 111C,2016. The Authority

is no Ionger the assets of

has taken over all assets and

fthe direction passed bY this

L9 in Suo-Moto complaint.

as stated in the reply that the

tter at this stage.

t. Findings on the reliefsought by the complainan
amount along-with interest @
ate of realisation;

H.t Direct the respondents refund ofthe to
MCLR + zyo from the date ofpayment till

ln the present complaint, the complainants inte d to withdraw from the Project

in respect of subiect unit alongand is seeking return of the amount paid by h

with interest. Sec. 1B(1) ofthe Act is reproduce below for ready reference :-

Complaint No. 2144 of 2021

t7.

"section 7B: - Return ofamount and compensqtion
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1B(1). tf the promoter foils to compleLe or is un\ble to give possession of
qn oportment, plot, or building. ' i

@)iln occordoice with the terms ofthe ogreemlntfor sale or, os the cose

moy be, duly completed by the dote specifie4 therein; or
(b)due to discontinuance of his business os oldeveloper on qccount o!
' ' 

suspension or reroco o; ofthe registro o4under this Act or for any

other reoson, I

he shollbetioble on demsnd to the ollottees,lin cqse the ollotteewishes

to withdrow Irom the project, without preju4ice to any other renedy

avoiloble, to return the omount received bl him in respect oI thot
sportment, plot, building, os the case msy +e, with interest ot such

rote as may be prescribed in this behqU incl\ding compensotion in the

manner os provided under this Act: I

Provided tiot where on ollottee does not int+ld to wiLhdrqw frcm the

project, he shall be poid, by the promoter, inlerest [o.r every monlh of
deloy, till lhe honding over of the possessiol ol such rote os moy De

Prescribed " 
| 6mpnosis supptied)

18. As per recital (bl of the Memorandum of Understanding talks about the

possession of the unit to the complainants, the relevant portion is reproduce as

under:-

(b). That the tenure of this subvettion scheme os opproved by PNB

Housing Finance Limited is 36 months The Developer expects to

offer of possession oI the booked unit to the buyer by thot time'

liowever, if due to ony reoson the possesslon offer of the hooked

unit gets deloyed then the Developer undertqkes to poy the Pre

EMI only to the buyer even after 36 months' The payment of Pre'

EMI sholl continue till offer of possession with regard to the

booked llctt is issued to the Buyer. ...."

IEmphasis SuPPlied]

19. Due date of handing over of possession and admissibility ofgrace period:

As per recital (b) of the memorandum of understanding, the possession of the

allotted unit was supposed to be offered within 36 months The Authority in view

of notification no.9l3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account of force majeure

conditions due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic has allowed the grace period

of6monthstothepromoter.Therefore,theduedateofhandingoverpossession

comes out to be 23.72.2020.
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20. Admissibility of refund atong with prescribed rate of interesti The

complainants are seeking refund the amount paid by them along with interest

prescribed rate of interest. The allottee intend to withdraw from the project and

are seeking refund of the amount paid by them in fespect of the subject unit with

interest at prescribed rate as provided under rule 15 of the rules Rule 15 has

been reproduced as under:

Rule 75, Prescribed rate ofinterest' lProviso to section 72' section 1B

qnd sub-section (4) ond subsection (7) of section 791

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub'sections (4)

and (7) ofsection 79' the "interest at the rote prescribed" shall be the State

Ilank oftndia highest morginol cost oflending rote +2ak :

Provided thqt in case the Stote Bonk of Indio morginol cost of lending

rate IMCLR) is not in use, it sholl be replaced by such benchmork lending

rotes which the Stote Bank of lndio may lx from tine to time for lending

to the generol Public.

21. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the provision

ofrule 15 ofthe rules, has determined the prescribed rate ofinterest The rate of

interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is

followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases

22, Consequently, as per website ofthe State Bank of lndia i e, https://sbi co in' the

marginal cost of lending rate [in short, MCLR) as on date i e , 07 '04'2025 is

9.10%0, Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of

Iending rate +20lo i.e., 11'10%.

23.Thedefinitionofterm.interest,asdefinedunderSection2[za)oftheAct

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter'

incaseofdefault,shallbeequaltotherateofinterestwhichthepromotershall

be liable to pay the allottee, in case ofdefault. The relevant section is reproduced

below:

"(zo) "interest" meons the rotes ofinterest pqyable by the promoter or the

allottee, qs the case moY be.

Explonation. -For the purpose ofthis clouse-
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O the rote of interest chargeoble from the ollottee by the promoter' in
" ,or" of default' sholl be equol to the rote of interest which the

promoter sholl be liable to pay the altotbe' in cose ofdefoult;

(ii) the interest payoble by the promoter to the ollottee shall be from

the date the promoter received the amount ot ony part thereof till

the date the qmount or pqrt thereof and interest thereon is

refunded, and the interest payoble by the ollottee to the promoter

siall be from the date the qllottee defaults in payment to the

promoter till the dqte it is poid;"

24. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions made

by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act' the

authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section

11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over posses$ion by the due date as per the

agreement. By virtue of recital (b) of the memorandum of understanding dated

23.06.2017, the due date of possession is 23'06'2020 As far as grace period is

concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted above Therefore' the due

date of handing over possession is 23.12 2020'

2 5. lt is pertinent to mention over here that even after a passage of more than 4 years

neither the construction is complete nor the offer of possession of the allotted

unit has been made to the allottee by the respondent/promoter' 'Ihe authority is

of the view that the allottee cannot be expected to wait endlessly for takinS

possession of the unit which is allotted to him and for which he has paid a

considerable amount of money towards the sale consideration lt is also to

mention that complainant has paid almost 61y0 of total consideration Further'

the authority observes that there is no document placed on record from which it

can be ascertained that whether the respondent has applied for occupation

certificate/part occupation certificate or what is the status of construction of the

project. ln view of the above-mentioned facts, the allottee intends to withdraw

from the proiect and are well within the right to do the same in view of section

18[1) ofthe Act,2016.

Complaint 2744 of 2021
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26. !'urther, the Occupation Certificate/Completion Certificate of the project where

the unit is situated has still not been obtained by the respondent/promoter.'l'he

authority is of the view that the allottees cannot be expected to wait endlessly

for taking possession of the allotted unit and for which he has paid a

considerable amount towards the sale consideration and as observed by Ilon'ble

Supreme Court of India in lreo Grqce Realtech PvL Ltd. Vs' Abhishek Khonno

& Ors., civil appeat no. 5785 o12079, decided on 71'01.2021

".... The occupation certificqte is not ovailoble even as on dote,

which clearly omounts to defrciency ol service. The ollottees

cannot be made to woit indefinitely lor possession oI the

oportments ollotted to them, nor can they be bound to toke the

aportments in Phose 1 oJthe proiect .. ."

27. Moreover, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the cases o/ Newtech

Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors, (supra)

reiterated in cose of M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union of

lndia & others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022. observed

as under:

"25. The unquolilied right of the allottee t{ seek refund referred

llnder Section 1S(1)(o) ond Section 19(P) oI the Act is not
dependent on ony contingencies or stipulotipns thereof.lt oppeors

thot the legisloture hos consciously providld thb right ol relund

on demond os an unconditionol obsolute rigllt to theollottee' ifthe
promoter foils to give possession of the opo+ment' plot or building

within the time stipuloted under Lhe tetlns of the ogreement

regardless of unforeseen events or Ftoy orders of the

Court/Tribunol, which is in either woy npt ottributoble to the

ollottee/home buyer, the promoter is u4der on obligation to
refund the amount on demond with intereslot the rate prescribed

by the State Government including compellsolion in the monner
provided under the Act with the proviso tllot iI Lhe ollotlee does

not wish to withdrow Irom Lhe project. Ae shatl be enlitled for
interest for the period of delay till hondinfover possession at the

rote Prescribed."
The promoter is responsible for

under the provisions of the Act

all obligations, responsibilities, and functions

of 2016, or the rules and regulations made

Page 32 of 34



ffilABElA
ffieunuenau

thereunder or to the allottees as per agreement

The promoter has failed to complete or is unabl

r sale under secgon 11(4)(a).

to give possession of the unit

in accordance with the terms ofagreement for salo or duly completed by the date

specified therein. Accordingly, the promoter is liable to the allottee, as he wishes

to withdraw from the project, without prejudice to any other remedy available,

to return the amount received by him in respect of the unit with interest at such

rate as may be prescribed.

29. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a)

read with section 1B[1J of the Act on the part of the respondent is established.

As such, the complainant is entitled to refund of the entire amount paid by them

at the prescribed rate of interest i.e., @ 11.1002$ p.a. (the State Bank of India

highest marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) applicable as on date +270) as

prescribed under rule 15 of the Ilaryana Real Estate IRegulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 from the date of each payment till the actual date of

refund of the amount within the timelines provfded in rule 16 of the Haryana

Rules 2017 ihid.

l. Directions ofthe Authority

30. Hence, the Authoriry hereby passes this order and issue the following directions

under section 37 of the Act to ensu re compliance of obligations casted upon the

promoter as per the functions entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of

the Act:

i. The respondent no. 3 (inadvertently mention as respondent no.2 in

proceeding dated 07.04.2025) i.e., DSC Estate Pvt. Ltd. is directed to refund

the entire paid-up amount i.e., Rs.30,36,057/- received by it from each of

the complainants along with interest at the rate of 11.10%o p.a. as prescribed

under rule 15 ofthe Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
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lll.

Rules, 2017 from the date of each payment till the actual date of refund of

the deposited amount.

Out oFthe total amount so assessed, the amount paid by the bank/ financial

institution be refunded first and the balance amount along with interest if

any, be refunded to the complainant-allottees. Further, the respondent

/promoter is directed to provide the No objection Certificate (NoC) to the

complainant after getting it from the bank/financial institution.

A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the directions

given in this order and failing which legal consequences would follow.

iv. The respondent is further directed not to lcreate any thirdl-party rights

against the subiect unit before full realization of the paid-up amount along

with interest thereon to the complainants, and even il any transfer is

initiated with respect to subject unit, the receivable shall be first utilized for

clearing dues of allottee/complainants

v. No directions are being passed 'n the matterrqua respondent nos. 1 in view

of the moratorium imposed under section 14 of the IBC in NCLT case IB-

204 /ND /2021 titled Union Bank of India versus M/s Supertech Limited.

31.

32.

well as applications, if any, stands disposed of accordingly.

gned to registry.

Complaint as

Files be consi

Mem

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated:07.04.2025

/*'*

\.1 '------)
(viiay Krflmar Goyal)

Member
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